

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 10129 of 2018****With****R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 10130 of 2018**

=====

KARSAN MULJI SOLANKI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR AJ YAGNIK(1372) for the PETITIONER(s) No. 1,2
for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 3

MS. M.D. MEHTA, APP (2) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 1,2

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE SONIA GOKANI

Date : 22/11/2018**COMMON ORAL ORDER**

1. These both the petitions under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure filed by the petitioners seeking quashment of the First Information Reports being I-C.R. No. 38 of 2018 registered on 10.03.2018 with Kodinar Police Station for the offences punishable under sections 323, 324, 504, 506 (2) and 114 of the Indian Penal Code and under section 3 (1)(r) and 3 (2)(5)(a) of the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act,

1989 and II-C.R. No. 18 of 2018 registered on 09.03.2018 with Kodinar Police Station for the offences punishable under sections 323, 403, 504, 506 (2) and 114 of the Indian Penal Code and under section 3 (1)(r) and 3 (2)(5)(a) of the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989.

2. As far as I-C.R. No. 38 of 2018 is concerned, petitioner no.1 is a trustee and no.2 is an employee of the college. It is the say of the petitioners that petitioner no.1 had sustained severe injury and he has been hospitalized for two weeks and he sustained fracture and other serious injury.

3. As far as II-C.R. No. 18 of 2018 is concerned, petitioner no.3 is the trustee and nos. 1, 2 and 4 are the employees of the trust.

4. Issue **Notice**, returnable on **10th December, 2018**. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent

nos. 1 and 2 – State.

5. Let the investigation be continued, however, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners and they shall cooperate with the investigation.

Direct service qua respondent no.3 through concerned Police Station is permitted.

(MS SONIA GOKANI, J)

pradhyuman