

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 10129 of 2018**

**With
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 10130 of 2018**

=====

**KARSAN MULJI SOLANKI & ANR.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:

MR AJ YAGNIK(1372) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2
MR TUSHAR L SHETH(3920) for the Respondent(s) No. 3
MS MONALI H BHATT, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI

**Date : 22/10/2024
ORAL ORDER**

1. Learned advocate Mr. Vedant Rajguru for learned advocate Mr. A.J. Yagnik for the petitioners has submitted that in the captioned R/Special Criminal Application (Quashing) No.10129 of 2018, the concerned police has submitted closure report before the learned trial Court below. However, he is not aware about what is the closure report. It is further submitted that in the captioned R/Special Criminal Application (Quashing) No.10130 of 2018, he has no instructions whether any closure report is filed or not by the concerned police authority.

2. On the other hand, learned advocate Mr. Tushar L. Sheth for the respondent No.3 has submitted that he has no instructions with regard to the submission of closure report.

3. Upon statements made by the learned advocate for the petitioners, learned advocate for the petitioners is permitted to place it on record the exact position standing in the proceedings before the learned trial Court below.

4. If any, closure report is submitted before the learned trial Court below. The same shall be placed on record on or before the next date of hearing.

5. Learned advocate Mr. Sheth submits that the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kodinar, District-Gir Somnath is pressing hard for further trial of the case, wherein respondent No.3 is accused.

6. In view of the above aforesaid position, so far as the further proceedings pending before the Court of learned Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kodinar, District-Gir Somnath is concerned against respondent No.3, there shall be stay against further proceedings till the next date of hearing.

Stand over to 24.12.2024.

RINKU MALI

(D. M. DESAI,J)